over 1000 ha would help to close the gap between costs and benefits and achieve a positive
NPV. However, that this also require a considerable increase in water supplies, which may
require infrastructure upgrades and lead to additional costs.

26

 Increasing capital expenditure or operating and maintenance costs reduces the NPV further
under all scenarios. The impact is greater for increases in operation and maintenance costs,
due to high treatment and monitoring and reporting costs.

 The results are sensitive to changes in the discount rate. A lower discount rate of 4% leads to a
further deterioration of the NPV of 30 to 36 percent due to the higher weight given to future
benefits or cash flows. The result also highlights that the assumed ongoing costs of operating
the scheme outweigh the ongoing benefits assessed. Conversely, a higher discount rate of
10% results in an improvement in the NPVs.

Figure 9 Results of the economic analysis of the Alice Springs SAT scheme (Scenario 1).

Source: Marsden Jacob analysis

Table 15 Results of the sensitivity analysis of the Alice Springs SAT scheme.

Item Scenario 1
(in $)

Change
(in %)

Scenario 2
(in $)

Change
(in %)

Scenario 3
(in $)

Change
(in %)

Base Case -28,110,424 0% -30,238,878 0% -31,069,774 0%

Increased ag. production
area (200 ha)

-25,151,073 11% -29,407,982 3% -31,069,774 0%

Capex +10% -29,527,576 -5% -31,656,030 -5% -32,486,926 -5%

Capex -10% -26,693,272 5% -28,821,726 5% -29,652,622 5%

Opex +10% -30,464,871 -8% -32,593,326 -8% -33,424,222 -8%

Opex -10% -25,755,977 8% -27,884,430 8% -29,715,326 8%

Discount Rate of 4% -36,496,765 -30% -40,768,868 -35% -42,294,702 -36%

Discount Rate of 10% -23,693,611 16% -24,851,957 18% -25,348,885 18%

Source: Marsden Jacob analysis

27

Aquifer Storage and Recovery, Bolivar (SA)
The Bolivar Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) site is located 25 km north of the centre of Adelaide
on farmland within the northern boundary of the Bolivar Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP).  The
ASR field trial was undertaken from 1997 to 2010 to determine if nutrient rich Class A recycled water
could be recycled via ASR in a confined limestone aquifer to expand the water resources available for
irrigation in the nearby Virginia horticultural region on the Northern Adelaide Plains. The Virginia
Pipeline Scheme has the capacity to meet annual demand of 32 GL, but peak daily supply capacity

[…]

Anglesea ASTR scheme can be deferred. This deferral of expenditure is not possible if the
same amount of water is supplied via the MGP duplication.

 Increasing capital expenditure or operating and maintenance costs result in a greater NPV for
the Anglesea ASTR. This is due to the high avoided cost of the alternative MGP duplication
option. A 10% increase in capital costs or operation and maintenance cost results in a larger
increase in benefits (avoided costs) than in direct capital and operation and maintenance cost
associated with the Anglesea ASTR scheme.

 Changes to the cost of Melbourne bulk water supplies have a considerable impact on the NPV
because it as a major cost item associated with the “without project” option. Reducing the bulk
supply cost by 20% reduced the NPV by over 50%.

 The results are sensitive to changes in the discount rate. A lower discount rate of 4% leads to a
60% increase in the NPV due to the higher weight given to future benefits or cash flows.
Conversely, a higher discount rate of 10% results in a decrease of NPVs (-28%).

Table 26 Results of the sensitivity analysis of Anglesea ASTR option.

Item NPV (in $) Change (in %)

Base Case 54,145,466 0%

Lower demand 132,918,295 +145%

Capex +10% 51,495,105 -5%

Capex -10% 56,795,827 +5%

Opex +10% 47,597,433 -12%

Opex -10% 60,693,500 +12%

Melbourne bulk water +20% 84,989,333 +57%

Melbourne bulk water -20% 23,301,600 -57%

Discount Rate of 4% 86,591,173 +60%

Discount Rate of 10% 38,827,197 -28%

Source: Marsden Jacob analysis

46

Groundwater Replenishment/Aquifer Storage
Transfer and Recovery, Beenyup (WA)
Groundwater replenishment is an integral component of Water Corporation’s 50 year plan Water
Forever: Towards Climate Resilience (Water Corporation 2008). Groundwater replenishment involves
recharging an aquifer with recycled water for later use as a drinking water supply. Perth’s
groundwater replenishment scheme (GWR) has received approval from the WA State Government to
inject 14 GL of treated wastewater into the Leederville and Yarragadee aquifers each year, starting

[…]

 Increasing cost of treating groundwater for potable use: The cost of treating groundwater is
estimated to be $0.25-$1.00/kL (Water Corporation 2008). In the sensitivity analysis, it is assumed
that the price of treating groundwater will go up from $0.25/kL to $1.00/kL.

 Capital expenditure: Both a 10% increase and decrease in capital expenditure
 Operation and maintenance cost: Both a 10% increase and decrease in operation and

maintenance cost.
 Discount rates of 4% and 10%.

Sensitivity analysis results are presented in Table 29. The results show that:

 The benefit of the Beenyup GWR is sensitive to the price of desalinated sea water. If the price of
desalinated sea water falls to $2.50/kL, it is more cost effective to continue with the GWR.
However, if the costs associated with future supplies of desalinated sea water fall below $2.10/kL,
desalination may be cost effective unless additional benefits of GWR are quantified.

 An increase in the cost of treating groundwater to potable water quality from $0.25/kL to $1.00/kL
reduces the total NPV of the GWR, but it remains viable.

Table 29 Results of the sensitivity analysis of the Beenyup groundwater replenishment scheme, WA.

Item NPV
(in $)

Change
 (in %)

Base Case 174,512,538 0%

Cost of desalination $2.5/kL 78,144,948 -55%

Cost of desalination $3.5/kL 270,880,128 55%

Cost of treating groundwater $1/kL 29,961,154 -82%

Capex +10% 162,052,538 -7%

Capex -10% 186,972,538 7%

Opex +10% 151,384,317 -13%

Opex -10% 197,640,759 13%

Discount Rate of 4% 338,075,795 94%

Discount Rate of 10% 91,151,007 -48%

51

Aquifer Storage and Recovery, West Werribee
(Vic)
In the future, City West Water will supply salt reduced recycled water via a dual supply network in the
Werribee area. Aquifer Storage and Recovery (ASR) is proposed for storage of salt reduced recycled
water (SKM 2013) during the winter months when the demand for domestic irrigation will be low. The
Werribee ASR scheme proposes to inject a blend of approximately 40% Class A recycled water and
60% RO treated Class A water that is chlorinated. The ASR scheme is currently under construction
and is scheduled for completion by the end of 2015. Recovered water will be reticulated for non-